

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
: NML CAPITAL, LTD., 08-cv-6978 (TPG)
: 09-cv-1707 (TPG)
: Plaintiff, 09-cv-1708 (TPG)
: -against- :
: THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
: Defendant. :
----- X

: AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and 09-cv-8757 (TPG)
: ACP MASTER, LTD., 09-cv-10620 (TPG)
: Plaintiffs, :
: -against- :
: THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :
: Defendant. :
----- X

(captions continue on following pages)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION OF
NON-PARTY BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, AS INDENTURE TRUSTEE,
FOR CLARIFICATION OF AMENDED FEBRUARY 23, 2012 ORDERS**

AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, : 10-cv-1602 (TPG)
LLC and AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, : 10-cv-3507 (TPG)
LTD., :

Plaintiffs, :

-against- :

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :

Defendant. :

----- X

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and : 10-cv-3970 (TPG)
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, : 10-cv-8339 (TPG)
LLC, :

Plaintiffs, :

-against- :

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :

Defendant. :

----- X

BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, : 10-cv-4101 (TPG)
 : 10-cv-4782 (TPG)

Plaintiff, :

-against- :

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, :

Defendant. :

----- X (captions continue on following page)

PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, et al.,

10-cv-5338 (TPG)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

----- X

OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

10-cv-9587 (TPG)

Plaintiff,

-against-

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

----- X

REED SMITH LLP

Eric A. Schaffer
C. Neil Gray
Evan K. Farber
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 521-5400

*Attorneys for Non-Party The Bank
of New York Mellon, as Indenture
Trustee*

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Allowing BNY Mellon To Maintain The Funds In Its Banco
 Central Accounts Provides It With Security Against Litigation,
 Implements The Injunctions, And Preserves The Status Quo 3

 II. An Order Directing BNY Mellon To Return The Funds To
 Argentina Goes Beyond The Scope Of The Injunctions, Is Not
 Necessary To Protect Plaintiffs’ Interests, And Violates
 Controlling Law 6

 III. Under Any Circumstances, BNY Mellon Should Not Be Required
 To Return Or Interplead The Funds Without Further Direction
 From This Court..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

Table of Authorities

Cases

AG Capital Funding Partners, L.P. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.,
11 N.Y.3d 146 (2008) 6

Bartnicki v. Vopper,
532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... 8

Bennis v. Michigan,
516 U.S. 442 (1996)..... 10

Bordenkircher v. Hayes,
434 U.S. 357 (1978)..... 8

City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop,
645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 9

Elliott Assocs. v. J. Henry Schroder Bank & Trust Co.,
838 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 5

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund,
527 U.S. 308 (1999)..... 9

Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford,
295 U.S. 555 (1935)..... 5

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 9

NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina,
727 F.3d 230, 243 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 8, 9

Shakhnes v. Berlin,
689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 9

St. Ann v. Palisi,
495 F.2d 423 (5th Cir. 1974) 10

State Farm Auto. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003)..... 8

United States v. Swift & Co.,
286 U.S. 106 (1932)..... 7

Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.,
311 U.S. 273 (1940)..... 5

Statutes

N.Y. U.C.C. § 4-A-503 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 7
